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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
- GUWAHATI BENCH
O.A. No 243 of 2007
DATE OF DECISION: 28.01 .2008
Ramesh Chandra Shahbadi
.................................................................................... ADDHCH ﬂt/S
Mr . R Mazumdar
.................................... R L R R R NP Advocate for the
Applicant/s,
- Versus -
U.O.L & Ors
.............................................................................. Respondent/s
Ms.Usha Das Addl.C.GS.C
..................................................................... Ad*vocate for the
Respondents

CORAM

, THE HON'BLE MR.M.R.MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN

THE HON'BLE MR.KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed Yc\s,/bk
to see the Judgment?

2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? Ye‘glNo’

i

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy —
: of the Judgment? ) _Yes/No

irman/Member



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH
Original Application No.243 of 2007
Date of order: This the 28" Day of January, 2008

HON’BLE MR.MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN
HN’BLE MR.KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. Nursing Assistant (Retd)
Ramesh Chandra Shahbadi, - :
Force No.690487782 Applicant
By Advocate Mr.Rajesh Mazumdar, Parul Rai

-Versus-

1. The Union of India, Through the Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi

2. The Director General of Police,

Central Reserve Police Force,
Lodhi Road, CGO Complex, New Deklhl-l 10003.

3. The Inspector General (Medical)
Composite Hospital, Group Center, Central Reserve
Police Force, Guwahati, Respondents.

By Ms.Usha Das, Addl.C.G.S.C.

ORDER (ORAL)

M.R.MOHANTY,V.C:

1. ' The Applicant, é C.R.P.F. Hospital Staff, have filed this
Original Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals
Act, 1985 with prayer for a direcfion to the Respondents to grant him
the Hospital Patient Care Allowance for a period prior to 08.09.2000.

2. Notices were directed to be issx;,ed (to the Respondents)
by our order dated 17.09.2007 and, accordingly, notices were issued.
No reply having been filed, by an order dated 07.11.2007, the matter

was adjourned to 28.11.2007. Again the matter was adjourned, on

28.11.2007, to 01.01.2008 requiring the Respondénts to file counter.
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The matter was again adjourned from 01.01.2008 till to-day. To-day
the Respondents have filed written statement in the case. -

3. On consent learned counsel appeaﬁng for the parties, this
case is taken up to-day for disposal.

4. Heard Mr. R.Mazumdar, learned counsel appearing for
the Applicant and Ms. Usha Das, learned Addl. Standing Counsel
appearing for the Respondents; on whom a copy of this O.A. had
already bee served.

5. It appears that the Applicant did not raise any grievance
before the Réspondents to grant him Hospitai Patient Care Allowance
for a period prior to 08.09.2000. Existence of a grievance/right is not
enough to rush to the Court/Tribunal. One must approach the
authontles at the first instance, to get redressal of his grievances and
only when the authorities neglect to redress the grievances or refuse
to grant the relief, then only he should approach the Court /Tribunal
seeking intervention. Section 20 of the Administrative Tribunal Act,
1985, also requires that one must approach the authorities, for

redressal of his grievances, before approaching this Tnbunal The

‘Apphcant has filed the present case, as it appears without raising

any grievance before the Respondents/competent authorities for grant

of arrears of Hospital Patient Care allowances for the period between -

>

1987 and 2000.

6 The learned counsel appearing for the Applicant has
poi‘nted out that, by filing written statement, the Respondents have
raised the same objections which were answered by this Tribunal by
its order dated 05.07.2007 rendered in O.ANo296 of 2006 and

0.A.No.314 of 2006.
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7. In the aforesaid pfemises, and without entering into
merits, this case is hereby disposed of 'by granting liberty to the
Applicant to raise his grievances before the RespOndentsicompetent
authorities and, if any such grievances are raised (by way of filing

representation/ by end of Fébruary_, 2008) by the Applicant, then the

Respondents should give due consideration to the same and pass a

reasoned orders by end of | April, 2008.
8. 'With the above observations and directions, this case is

hereby disposed of.

9. Send copies of this order to the Applicants and to the

Respondents in the address given in the O.A. Free copies of this order

be handed over to the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

(KHUSHIRAM) : {M.R.MOHANTY)
MEMBER(A) \ VICE-CHAIRMAN

LM
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IN THE CENTRAL ADM _ijIRAr’HVE‘TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI

BENCH: GUWAHATI

(An application under section 19 of the Central Administrative

Tribunal Act, 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION Nog/Lf.B /2007

SL. NO

Ramesh Chander Shahbadi ,
.......... APPLICANTS
A'A)
Union of India and others
v ....RESPONDENTS.
Index
PARTICULARS PAGE NO.
ORIGINAL APPLICATION 1-11
Annexure I True copy of the order dated 12
25th January 1988
Annexure II True copy of the order no 13
dated 28.9. 88
Annexure III True copy of the order 14
dated 2. 1. 99
Annexure IV True copy of the order 15-16
dated 30-9-2004 passed in WP(c) no
474/2004
Annexure V- True copy of order dated 17-26
5-7-2007 passed in OA no 296/2006 and
OA No. 314/2006
Vakalatnama
Filed by

{3 ot P

RAJESH MAZUMDAR

(Advocate)



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:
' GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
(An apphcatlon under section 19 of the Central Administrative

Tribunal Act, 1985)
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO..... 2M5.......12001 @
| RY
=V
AN

Nursing Assistant (Retd.)

Ramesh Chandra Shahbadi,

Force no 690487782
e APPLICANTS

-Vs-

1. The Union of India, Through the Secretary,

e f.:r.SH CHPN,D &R . S1PH Bp@fﬁ

7//0074 @{'w( /ICQZM/—QO"'M

Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi.

2. The Director G-enerai Of police, Central
Reserve Police Force, Lodhi Road, CGO
Complex, New Delhi-110003.

3. The Inspector General (Medical)

Compqsite Hospital, Group Center, Central
Reserve Police Force, Guwahati,

..... Respondents

1.Particulars of the orders against which the application
is made.

This application is made against the non-payment of the
Hospital Patient Care Allowance to the applicant from Octobér
1987 onwards, though he is legally entitled to the same and

similarly placed personnel have been given the same.

2.Jurisdiction of the Tribunal.

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this

application is within the Jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Tribunal.

-
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3.Limitation
The apphcants declare that this apphcatlon 1$ ﬁled w;th}r}
}he penq\d of hm1tat1pn prescrlbgad }lmder thc l}dxpmlstrgylve

Tribunal Act, 1985.

4, Facl:.ts of }hje casg
T [ AR

4.1. That the applican being a citizen of India is etititled to

all the rights any ‘privileges and Yrotections granted-by the
Constitution of India.

4.2. That the applicant had joined the servicesof the Central
Reserve Police Force in the year 1969 and retired on 30-9-

2005 as a Nursmg A331stant from the Base Hosp1taI III (now

— e ————y

Composite Hospital,. G-C..CRPE).
D

4.3. That the applicant, in addition to salary was drawing all
the benefits and allowances was applicable to the Nursing
personnel and Hospital Staff serving 1n the other Central
Government Health Services. As such, the applicant was also
entitled to Patient Care Allowance at ~the same rate as is
applicable to the nursing Personnel serving under the Central

Reserve Police Force and other Central Health Services.

4.5 That the Government of India, Ministry of Health and
Family Welfare vide letter dated 25.1.88 conveyed the
sanction of the president of the grant of Hospital Patient Care

Allowance to Group “ C “ and “ D” non Ministerial employees

RaIESH Gia ND\CEQ SHHH&Z@U/
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RAMEBESH CHANDE R Shpp oD

including drivers of ambulance cars, but excluding the staff
~ Nurses @ Rs- 80/- and Rs. 75/- per month respectively with
effect from 1.2.89 subject to the condition that no night

weight age allowance if sanctioned by the Central

~ Government, will be admissible to these employees working in

the Central Government hospitals and hospitals under the
Delhi Administration. The aforesaid letter was issued with the
concurrence of Ministry of Finance vide their DO NO. 1167/
PM/ 87 dated 15.10.87. |
Copy of letter dated 25.1.88 of the
Government of India, Ministry of Health and
Family Welfare is annexed herewith and
marked ANNEXURE-I
4.6 That the scheme of granting Hospital Patient Care
AﬂowaﬁCe to the Group “ C” and “ D ¢ (Non- Ministerial
Hospital _employees) was later on revised by. yet another
communication of the Government of India, Ministry of
Health and Family Welfaré dated 28.9.98. Pursuant to the
aforeéaid communication, the rates of Hospital Patient Care
allowance care revised from Rs 80 /-per month to Rs. 160/-
per month in the case of Group “ C’ non- Ministerial Hospital
staff and from Rs. 75/- per month to Rs. 150/- per rhonth in
the case Qf Group “D’, Non- Ministerial Hospital empl‘pyees.
Copy of th_e letter of the Government of

India, Ministry of Health and Family
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V,

welfare dated 28.9.98 is annexed

‘herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-

II.
4.7 That the Government of India, Ministry of Health and
Family welfare by yet another communication dated 2.1.99
further revised the rate of Hospital Patient Care Allowance
from Rs. 160/- per month to Rs. 700/- per monthA in the case
of Group- C employees (Non- Ministerial) working in Central
Government Hospitals and Hospitals under National Capital
Territory Of Delhi and other Union Territories-an(i from Rs.

150/- per month to Rs. 695/- per month in the case Group

D’ employees (Non- Ministerial) working in Central

- Government hospitals and under the Delhi and other union

Territories.
Copy of the letter of the Government of
Indié, Ministry of Health and Family
Welfare dated 2. 1. 99 is annexed
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-
I11.
4.8 That the entitlement of the Group C and D (non-
ministerial) Civilian Employees working in the Hospitals of
the Central Reserve Police Force at par with the Hospital staff

working serving in the Central Health Services is no longer

. Res - integra and has been settled by several decisions of the

Ld. Administrative Tribunals, the High Courts and the

2 8w Q—WE@Q

=



Hon’ble Supreme Court. This fact 1s also reﬂeéted in the
order dated 30—9—2004 passed by the Hon’b}e Gauhati High
Court- in WP {c) no 474/2003, in whibh the non-payment of
hospital Patient Care allowance to similarly placed
combatised hospital staff of the Central Reserve Police Force
was deprecated by the Hon’ble Court.

A True copy of the order vdatéd

| 30-9-2004 passed in WP(c) no

474/2004 is annexed hereto as

Annexure IV.
4.9 That the applicant in the present Original application
have been given the benefit of Hospital Patient Caré Allowance
with effect from September 2000. The allowance as
applicable to the applicant from October 1987 has not yet
been paid to h1m for reasons best known to the respondents.
4.10 That it is stated th;t other similarly situated éivilian
personnel working in .the Hospitals run by the Central
Reéerv_¢ Police Force have been allowed the hospital Patient

-Care Allowance -at the rates 'applicébié | to them from October

/}'

e

RamestH Cmnd £2 SHAH G

. 1987 -a$ per the circular dated 25-1-1988 and subsequent

" circulars enhancing/revising the rate of Hospital Patient Care

- Allowance as applicable to them.



4.11 That the applicant placed his claim for entitlement of
Hospital Patient Care allowance from October 1987 as per
circular dated 25-1-1988. however, the fespondents have
preferred not to take any action on the representation nor has
the arrears of hospital Patient Care Allowance from O’ctober

1987 to September 2000 been paid to the applicant.

4.12 That. OA no 296/2006 and OA 314/2006 filed by

similarly placed Hospital staff before this Ld. Tribunal,

praying for a direction to the respondents to sanction Hospital

Patient Care Allowance to the applicant fro the period 1-8-
1987 to 7-9-2000 as per the revised rates sanctioned by the
Government of India, vide letters dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-
1999 as had been doﬁe in respect of similarly situated

employees, was disposed of vide order dated 5-7-2007

granting the prayer of the applicants therein with a direction

to the respondents to sanction the HPCA from October 1987
to September 2000 at the rates of alldwance sanctioned to
Group C and D non-ministerial hospital employees by order
dated 25-1-1988 and revised by‘ order dated 28-9-1998 and

subsequent orders of revision of the allowance.

A copy of the order dated 5-7-2007

passed by the Hon’ble Tribunal is

annexed as Annexed as V.

NP NS

)

S|
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S. That the applicant is challenging the action of the

respondents in not paying Hospital Patient Care to the

applicant from 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as per revised rates

sanctioned vide orders dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999 on

the following amongst qther |

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Gro,undé.

For that the impugned actions of the respondents are
illegalA and arbitrary and are without application of mind
and, as such, are not tenable in Law.

For that the question of entitlement of the applicant to

Hospital Patient care allowance as per order dated 25-1-

1988 and subsequent OM on the issue is no longer res-

Integra but is a settled position of law. The respondents

. are acting illegally in denying the applicants the due

benefit from the date from they were entitled to the

.beneﬁt, i.e. 1-8-1987 or their date of appointment which

ever is later.

For that the respondents have acted illegally and
arbitrarily when they have taken a stand that since the
applicant” have not approached the Court of Law, they
would not be entitled to the benefit as is béing given to
other similarly situated persons.

For that the action of the respondents in denying'l the

applicant the benefit of an allowance which is allowed to

5

&
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6.5

6.6

6.7

other ‘similarly situated persons is in clear violation of

the principles of the equality and as such the

respondents are liable to directed by this Hon’ble Court
to grant the Hospital Patient Care allowance to the
applicants from 1-8-1987 or from the date of their

appointment whichever is later in accordance with the

circulars passed by the Government of India in this

regard.

For that the respondents have acted in gross violation of

the principles of “equal pay for equal work ” when they

have denied the benefit of Hospital patient Care |

- Allowance to the applicant from the same date as given

to other similarly situated .persbns. '

For that it is humbly submitted that the entitlement of

the applicants would arise from the date since when

P

other. §imilarly situated persons are drawing the

allowance.

For that it is submitted that sihce the entitlement of
persons workihg in the hospitals of the Central Reserve
Poiice force has already been settled by Courts .of 1aw,
the act of the respondents in attempting to curtail the
entitlement is without any force and againét all canons

of law.

RAMm £sH CHHNDEP\ SaPABSY



7. _DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: -

FDH 0P §

g

There is no other alternative and efficacious remed

available to the applicant except invoking the Jurisdiction o

=S

¢}

this Hon’ble Tribunal under section 19 of the Administfativ

\

=

Tribunal Act. 1985.

8.MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH

ANY OTHER COURT: -

The applicant further declare that he has neither filed any
application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject
matter of the instant application before any other Court nbr
any such application, writ petition or suit is penciirig before
any of Court or Tribunal.

9. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR:

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the
épplicant most respectfully prays that your Lordships ﬁay be
pleased to grant the following reliefs to the applicant.

9.1 Direct the reg,pondents‘to sanction the Hospital Patient
Care allowance to the applicants for the period from
‘1-8—1987 to 7-9-2000 as the revised rates sanctioned by
the Government of India vide orders dated 28—9—1998
and 2-1-1999, as has been done in respect of similarly
situated employees by declaring the aétion of the
respondents in not péying the Hospital Patient Care
Allowance to the applicants ..for the period to be

arbitrary, discriminatory and illegal; and

\R“"mv’ﬁﬂ CHy ND
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9.2 Grant the cost of this application in favor of th¢;
>

applicants and against the respondents; and </J

9.3 To grant such further or other reliefs as this Hon’ble.
| o'
Tribunal may deem fit, proper and necessary in thﬂl.

interests of justice and in the circumstances of the case.“Z
&
10. PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER IN:-

RESPECT OF THE APPLICATION FEE
() IPOnumber: 28 4 753 AIF

(i) Date: /€-/2-2°0G

(iii) Issued by the Guwahati post office

_pamesy. G

(iv) Payable at Guwahati.

11. LIST OF ANNEXURES:

As stated in the Index to the application.
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I, @W—P&A/ &Mﬁ/f/& JW@(’Z/" s/o
J@Aﬁ&mf /(4/ W@é‘% ......... , aged about ..6Z.years, by

profession retired, do hereby solemnly verify that the statements
, 0N,
made in paragraphs no éﬁ.ﬂﬁ(xﬁn/uj,ijé,zf gzg’re true to the best of

my knowledge and the statements made in paragraphs
bc-lg G:12. ... being matters of records are true to my
information derived therefrom and which I believe to be true and
the rest are my humble submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal.
And 1 sign this verification on this A} f71 day of
%)/trww’ 2007 at Guwahati. |

| SHBND £
R Q\gm%]
~ | 6% '-
)
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ANNEXURE-I
No. 2.28015/60/87-H
Government of India
Ministry of Health& Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi.
Dated the 25™ January 1998

To

1. The Director General of Health Services.
Nirman Bhawan.
New Delhi

2. The Secretary (Medical). Delhi Administration
P. Samnath Marg
Delhi-110054.

Subject: Grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group ‘¢’
and ‘D’ (Non-Ministerial) hospital employees.

Sir,

With reference to DOMS no B.12017/3/87-MH dated 9.4.87 on
the subject mentioned above, I am directed to convey the sanction of the
President to the grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group ‘¢’
and ‘D’ (Non-Ministerial) hospital employees including Drivers of
Ambulance Cars, but excluding Staff Nurses, at the rate of Rs. 80/- and
Rs. 75/- per month respectively with effect from 1.2.89, subject to the
condition that no night weightage allowance, if sanctioned by the
Central Government, will be admissible to those employees working in
the Central Government Hospitals and Hospitals under the Delhi
Administration. |
2, The expenditure involved will be met out of the budget grant of
the concerned Hospital during the financial year i.e. 1987-88.

3. This issues with the concurrency of the Ministry of Finance vide
their Dy. No. 1167/FS/27 dated 15.10.1987.

Yours faithfully,

sd/- illegible

AL iy Under Secretary to the Government of India.

@Mb Mdvm‘a“
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w _ ANNEXURE-II

Government of India
Ministry of Health& Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi.
Dated the 28™ September 1998

To

1. The Director General of Health Services.
Nirman Bhawan.
New Delhi

2. The Director.
Central Government Health Scheme.
Nirman Bhawan.
New Delhi.
Subject: Revision of rate Hospital Patient Care Allowance/ patient
Care Allowance.
Sir.

I am Directed to convey the sanction of the president of revise the
rate of Hospital patient Care Allowances payable to Group “C” and
“D”(Non- Ministerial) Hospital employees and patient Care Allowance
payable to Group “C” and D” (Non- Ministerial) CGHS employees
w.e.f. 1.8.1987. The revised rates will be as under:

1. Group “C” (Non- Ministerial) Hospital employees From Rs. 80/- p.m. to Rs.

160/- p.m.

2. Group “D” (Non- Ministerial) Hospital employees From Rs. 75/- p.m. to Rs.
150/- p.m.

3. Group “C” & "D” (Non- Ministerial) CGHS employees From Rs. 70/- p.m. to
Rs. 140/- p.m.

2. The terms and conditions for payment of Hospital patient Care

Allowance/ patient Care Allowance will remain the same as mentioned

in this Ministry’s letter No. B. 28015/60/ 87-H dated 25.1.1988.

7.28015/102/ 88-H dated 30.10.1989 and B-11011/1/90-CGHS dated

10.7.90.

3. The expenditure involved will be met out of the budge grant of
concerned hospitals/CGHS Organisation for the year 1998-99.

Your faithfully.

Sd/- Nlegible.

UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA .

@erti/]’nrf f’*’f) 17‘15 (a.nm,
oy g
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r~ ‘ ANNEXURE-IlI

No. 2.28015/41/90-H (1)

Government of India
Ministry of Health& Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi.
Dated the 02™ January 1999

To

1. The Director General of Health Services.
Nirman Bhawan.
New Delhi

2. The Director.
Central Government Health Scheme.
Nirman Bhawan.
New Delhi.

Subject: Revision of rate Hospital Patient Care Allowance/ patient
Care Allowance.

Sir.

| am Directed to convey the sanction of the president of revise the rate of
Hospital patient Care Allowances payable to Group “C” and “D’(Non-
Ministerial) Hospital employees and patient Care Allowance payable to Group
“C” and D" (Non- Ministerial) employees working in CGHS Dispensaries w.e f.
29" December 1998. The revised rates will be as under:

1. Group “C” (Non- Ministerial) From Rs. 160/- per month to Rs.

working in Central Government 700/ per month
hospitals and hospitals under the

National Capital Territory of Delhi and

other Union Territories.

2. Group “D” (Non- Ministerial) From Rs. 150/- per month to Rs.
working in Central Government
hospitals and hospitals under the
National Capital Territory of Delhi and
other Union Territories.

3. Group “C” & "D” (Non- Ministerial) From Rs. 140/- per month to Rs.
CGHS employees working in CGHS
Dispensaries

695/- per month

690/- per month.

2. The terms and conditions for payment of Hospital patient Care Aliowance/

patient Care Allowance will remain the same as mentioned in this Ministry’s

letter No. B. 28015/60/ 87-H dated 25" January 1988, Z.28015/102/ 88-H

dated 30" October 1989 and B-11011/1/90-CGHS (P) dated 10™ July90.

3. The expenditure involved will be met out of the budget grant of

concerned hospitals/CGHS Organization.

4. This issues with the disposal of Ministry of Fin. (Department of

Expenditure) vide D.O. No. 19050/1/98.E [V dated 05 December 1998.
bemﬁcd lo be Lrue o py Sd/-

@1%{1« M‘Z/‘JW (LAL SINGH.)

ddvocate UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA.
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Annexure |V
Date 30.9.2004

WPC No 474/03
BEFORE
THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE B.K.SHARMA

Heard Mr. S. Dutta learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. H.
Rahman learned CGSC for the respondents.

The grievance made in this writ petition is in respect of non-
payment of Hospital patients care allowance as per Annexure |

" notification dated 25.1.88 which the petitioners claim to be entitled to.

Mr. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the
issue is no longer res-integra and has already been decided by this
Court in WP(c) No. 1417/95 (Nikunja Das and others Vs Union of India
and others on 12.3.96). Mr. Dutta further submits that the said order
dated 12.3.96 of this court was carried on appeal before the Apex
Court and the Apex Court affirmed the said order dismissing the SLP
preferred by the respondents. The SLP was dismissed by the Apex
Court by order dated 17.10.2001.

The petitioner made a representation dated 15.11.02 (Annexure
8 to the writ petition) before the departmental authority asking for
extension of similar benefit as was extended to other similarly situated
persons who were the petitioners in Civil Rule No. 1417/95. However,
the respondents took the plea that since the present petitioners were
not involved in the said Writ petition i.e. Civil Rule No. 1417/95 they
were not entitled to the said allowances. In fact, such a stand has been
taken in the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondents. [n Para-13
of the said affidavit-in-opposition, the respondents have stated that
since the petitioners were not involved in any court cases, they were
not sanctioned the said allowance. The stand of the respondents in the
said affidavit-in-opposition is that as per the orders of Director (Medical)
vide Signal No. J.11-2/2002-Med.ll MHA dated 18.1.03 the aforesaid
allowance to be sanctioned to the persons who were Group ‘C’ and ‘D’
combatised Hospital staff only who were petitioners of various court
cases and orders for granting the said allowance had been passed by
the Court. Thus the stand of the respondents is not on the ground of
ineligibility of the petitioners to get the said allowance. The only ground
is that, since the petitioners have not approached the court of law, they

837'12}%(3('7’ fa "“ frren (aan.
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are not entitled to get similar benefit as was given to the other similarly
situated persons. The principles involved in granting the aforesaid
allowance have already been finalized by this court in the
aforementioned Writ Petition i.e. Civil Rule No. 1417/95 which has
since been affirmed by the Apex Court. Thus, the principles laid down
in the said judgment shall be equally applicable to the similarly situated
persons. If the petitioners are similarly situated, | see no reason to
deprive them of the benefit of the aforesaid allowance, merely because,
they are not party to the said judgment of this court.

For the forgoing reasons and discussions, | dispose of this writ
petition with a direction to the respondents to grant the Hospital
patients care allowance to the petitioners as per the Annexures 1 and 2
letters dated 25.1.88 and 11.7.90 and the aforesaid judgment of this
court which has since been affirmed by the Apex court. Needless to
say, that the respondents shall examine as to whether the present
petitioners are similarly circumstanced with that of the petitioners in the
aforesaid Writ Petition and are in fact entitled to the benefit as
mentioned in Annexures 1 and 2 letters mentioned above.

The Wit Petition stands allowed. No costs.

Sd/-
B.K.Sarma, Judge
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BEFORE THE CENTKAL ADMINISTRAT IVE TKIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATL
" OANO. 243/2007
- Shri Ramesh (,handm Sahabadl ' o /
| .. APPLICANT
L VEKSUS-
UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS

..... RESPONDENTS -
 WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS

] ) lhat the respondents havc vecelved a copy of the OA and have gone through
the same and have understood the contentions made thereof. Save and except
fhe statement eoemﬁcai ly admltted herein below. rests may be treated as totai ‘
dema]. The statements, w,hmh are nlot borne on records, are a;I_so denied and the

applicant is put to the strictest proof thereof.

i

“2)That the respondents before giving the parawise reply would lke give the
Brief History of the case. which ‘may be treated as part of the Written

Statement.

, (A) '_No. 690487782 Nursing Asstt. Ramesh _Chandra Sahabadi
| 5 o ( hereinafter called as Applicant) enlisted in CRPF as Nursing
‘ cc’ » o ° . N -~ - '

KV Orderly on 28/5/1969. Aiter attaining the age of 60 years, the

@4%%?‘%’;’ ~ apphcarit retired from service w.e.f. 30/9/2003 AN. The Government

W O ' ~of _In_d,la,, /’I\Tlstrv/m Home Aftairs vuie therr Order

e e ARftiew
ADDL. D,L.G.P, GC, C R.P.F;

4 % Heftogews guTgIA-22
GUWAHAT& 23 (AbhAM)



(B)

(©)

2

No. 27011/44/88-PF dated 29/9/1989 had introduced a scheme
for combatisation of Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ Hospital Staff. Since
then all the posts are being filled by combatised ranks. However,
those already serving were given the option to get combatised or
to continue in civilian posts till superannuation. The applicant
was non-combatised Hospital Staff in CRPF.

Earlier some combatised and non-combatised Group C and D
Hospital Staff serving in CRPF have filed Court Cases in:
various Courts for sanction of Patient Care Allowance and
concerned Hon’ble Courts have passed orders in their favour. In
order to implement the courts orders, they were granted Patient
Care Allowance. Later on, the Union of India and others have
filed SLP in the Hon’ble Supreme Court (SLP No. 1093/95 Vs.
T.M. Jose and others along with 7 others SLPs and Stay order
was granted on 13.9.1996. Accordingly, payment of Patent Care

Allowance sanctioned to the petitioners was stopped.

In the meantime, the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs
vide letter No. 27012/4/2000-PF.IV dated 08.9.2000 allowed
Patient Care Allowance/Hospital Patent Care Allowance w.e.f.
08.8.2000 to Group C and D Civilian (non-combatised)
employees of BSF, CRPF, CISF, Assam Rifles and National
Police Academy, Hyderabad at the same rates as was being
given to the employees similarly placed in the CGHS
dispensaries or Central Govt. Hospitals in Delhi/outside Delhi
on the same terms and conciliations. Accordingly, Directorate
General, CRPF, New Delhi vide letter No. A.IX-1/2000-Med. II
(MHA) dated 22.9.2000 passéd orders to sanction PCA/HPCA
to all the eligible hospital staff w.e.f. 08.9.2000. Thereafter, the

o>
DL. D.I.Gﬁmn C.R.PF,

9.9 B Heftegeaw gurgred-23
GUWAHA11-23 (ASSAM)
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SLP filed by the Union of India in the matter regarding payment
of PCA was listed in the Hon’ble Supreme Court dismissed the
Appeal filed by the Union of India and others.

(D)  Accordingly, the case was referred to Ministry of Home Affairs
for grant of Patient Care Allowance/Hospital Patient Care
Allowance to all the combatised Group C and D Hospital Staff
as applicable to non-combatised group C and D Hospital Staff.
The Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide their
U.0. No. 19050/2/2001-E-IV dated 14/1/2002 decided to grant
the PCA/HPCA only to those combatised Group C and D
Hospital Staff who ere petitioners in the Court Cases. In order to
implement the orders of Hon’ble Supreme Court and as decided
by the Ministry of Home Affairs, the Directorate General,
CRPF, New Delhi has issued orders vide Signal No. J.11-2/2002-
Med. II (MHA) dated 18/1/2002to sanction PCA/HPCA to all
the Civilian eligible staff during the pendency of SLP. However, |
the case was again referred to Ministry of Home Affairs for
grant of PCA/HPCA to all the combatised Group C and D
Hospital Staff which is still under consideration with Ministry of

Finance.

PARAWISE REPLY

3) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of the OA, the
answering respondents beg to state that the contention of the applicant is
not tenable. The Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
vide their letter No. Z-28815/6087-H dated 25/1/1988 has issued orders for
payment of Patieat Care Allowance to Group C and D (Non-ministerial)

employees including Drivers of Ambulance, Cars working in the Central

‘ o

ADDL. D.L.G.P. GC; C.R,P.F:
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Govt. Hospital and Hospitals under Delhi Administration only and not to
the Para Medical Staff pf CRPF. Since the applicant served in CRPF,
which is under the control of Ministry of Homé Affairs, above order is not
applicable to him. Further, no specific orders have been issued form the
Ministry of Home Affairs, hence his case could not be considered for
payment of PCA/HPCA since October 1987.

The Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs vide letter
No.27012/4/2000-PF.1V dated 08.9.2000 and Ministry of Finance UO
N0.19050/2/2000-E.IV dated 14/1/2002 has allowed for payment of
Patient Care Allowance/Hospital Patient Care Allowance w. e. £, 08.9.2000
to all civilians (Non-combatised) employees. Accordingly, the applicant

was paid promptly as per the instructions.

4) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 2, 3, 4.1 and 4.2 of

the OA, the answering respondents beg to offer no comment.

5) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.3 to 4.5 of the OA,
the respondents beg to submit that the contentions of the applicant is not
tenable. The Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare vide
their letter No. Z-28815/6087-H dated 25/1/1988 has issued orders for
payment of Patient Care Allowance to Group C and D (Non-combatised
employees including Drivers of Ambulance, Cars working in the Central
Govt. Hospital and Hospitals under Delhi Administration only and not to
the Para Medical Staff of CRPF. Since the applicant served in CRPF,
which is under the control of Ministry of Home Affairs, above order is not
applicable to him. Moreover, no specific order has been issued by Ministry
of Home Affairs for extending his benefit to CPO personnel. As such, his
case could not be considep&a{'ofepayment of P&4 /HPCA since 1987.

s g et

ADDL. D.I.G.P. G(; ('.R.P.F,
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6) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 of the
OA the answering respondents beg to submit that the rates of HPCA/PCA
was revised for the employees, who were in receipt of the said allowance
continuously. The case ts not applicable in he case of the applicant since no
specific orders have been issued by the Ministry of Home Affairs for
payment of such allowance to the similarly placed employees serving in
CRPF.

7) That with regard the statement made in paragraph 4.8 of the OA, the
answen'ﬁg respondents beg to submit that the petitioners who were parties
to the various court cases have been given the benefit of HPCA/PCA on
the basis of Judgment pronounce by the Honfble Court.

8) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.9 and 4.12 of the
OA the answering respondents beg to submit that the contentions of the
applicant is not tenable. The petitioners who were involved in various court
cases have been given the benefit of HPCA/PCA on the basis of Judgment
pronounced by the Hon’ble Court on the merits of their individual cases.
The applicant was promptly paid the benefit of HPCA/PCA from
08.9.2000 as per the existing instructions applicable to him. The Govt has
not 1ssued order for grant of benefits from October 1987. As such, he is not
entitled for the benefits since October 1987.

9) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the OA,
the answering respondent begs to submit that the contentions of the
applicant in GTounds para 6.1 to 6.7 are not tenable, hence demed. The
Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare vide their letter No.
Z-28815/6087-H dated 25/1/1988 have issued orders for payment of

Patient Care Allowance to Group C and D (Non-ministerial) employees

\.’(ia l’, ’
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including Dnvers of Ambulance. Cars working in the Central (Government

Hosprtals and Hosnital under Dethi Administration Only ahd not to Para Medical

- Staft of LRP}' Since the applicant served in CRPF, which is under the control of

Ministry of Homc Aﬁatrs above, said order is not atmhcable in his caqe More
Qver, no specific ordens have been issued by the Ministry ot Home Aftairs for
payment of such Allowances with retrospective effect. As such, his case could

not be considered..

10)  That with rega,rd to the statement made 1 paragraphs 7 and 8 the OA; the .

answering respondents beg to otfer no comment.

1) That with rcganlrd' to the statement made in paragraph 9 of the OA the
answering respondeh,ts beg to submit tiaét as per tihev existing in'structio_ns; te -
apphcant . 1s not @nﬁtléd for t’he benefits of PCA/HPCA  with effect from
01/08/1987 to 07/()9/2000 The case of thé'app]iéant can iny\be considered along
with the simﬂér]y piacéd employees serving in the CRPF if prior sanction of

Ministry of Home Affairs is received.

12) That in view of ‘the reasons and circumstances stated above the.
answering respondents pray that the Honble ‘I'fibunal may be pieased to dismiss

the instant Originai Application with cost..

ABDL D.L.GP.Gl, ¢ RPF.
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VERIFICATION
I Sh JOoGINDRA STNGR, S/o-SH: HARPAL SINGH aged
about 4. years at-  present  working  as

LB DIGp G, SRP .G')M.\U.O\L.\Qkﬂ: =23 (Asiam)

e ,who is ~——————"t=-——. taking steps in this case, being

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification for all respondents,
do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph

,l,, M/ I are true

to my knowledge and Dbelief, those made in paragraph

27X 4, A being matter of records, are
true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble

- submission before this Humble Tribunal. 1 have not suppressed any material
fact.

And I sign this venification this N " day of S"‘W"MD 2008 at -+

DEPONENT A
o gfiry v
ADDL. D.I.G.P. GC; C.R.P.B;
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